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The research gauged the opinions among Canadians on their
employment status, required training and their concerns
regarding technology and Al’s impact on the job market.

Nanos conducted an RDD dual frame (land-and cell-lines) hybrid
telephone and online random survey of 1,069 Canadians, 18
years of age or older, between November 30t to December 279,
2023, as part of an omnibus survey. The margin of error for this
survey is £3.0 percentage points, 19 times out of 20.

The research was commissioned by Senator Bellemare and was
conducted by Nanos Research.



CANADIANS SPLIT ON INTEREST IN
TAKING TRAINING

Just under one in two Canadians are
either interested in taking training (29%),
interested but do not have time (7%) or
interested but cannot afford it (13%),
while just under one in two say they have
all the training they need (28%) or do not
want training (17%). Younger Canadians
aged 18 to 34 are more likely to say they
are interested in taking training (66%)

than older Canadians aged 55 plus (28%).

Key Findings

CANADIANS AGREE MOST THAT THEY ONE CANADIAN IN FIVE SAYS
SHOULD TAKE TRAINING TO IMPROVE THEIR TECHNOLOGY AND CLIMATE CHANGE ARE

COMPUTER AND OCCUPATIONAL SKILLS LIKELY OR SOMEWHAT LIKELY TO
When asked to assess their agreement with THREATEN HIS JOB
statements on training, Canadians are most 20% of Canadians say that technological
likely to agree or somewhat agree that they and climate changes are likely (6%) or
should take training to improve their somewhat likely (14%) to threaten their
computer skills (16% agree; 29% somewhat job. While under four in five Canadians say

agree), followed by training to improve their technological changes and climate change

occupational skills (18% agree; 22% somewhat are unlikely (48%) or somewhat unlikely

agree). (30%) to threaten their jobs.

ALMOST TWO IN FIVE CANADIANS SAY IT IS LIKELY
OR SOMEWHAT LIKELY THAT TECHNOLOGY AND
CLIMATE CHANGE AFFECT THEIR WORK AND WILL
REQUIRE TRAINING
37% of Canadians say it is likely (10%) or somewhat

likely (27%) that technology and climate changes
affect their work and will require training. While
almost three in five Canadians say their work tasks
and their training needs are unlikely (34%) or
somewhat unlikely (24%) to be affected by

technological changes and climate change,
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Employment status
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B Working full-time, that is, 30 or more hours per week
B Working part-time, that is, less than 30 hours per week
m Self-employed
= Unemployed, but looking for work
" A student attending school full-time
Retired
Not in workforce [FULL-TIME HOMEMAKER, UNEMPLOYED, NOT LOOKING FOR WORK]
I Other
W Prefer not to answer

*Weighted to the true population proportion.

*Charts may not add up to 100 due to rounding. N7,
Source: Nanos Research, RDD dual frame hybrid telephone and online Lhon. Diane Bellemare, ® NANOS
random survey, November 30t to December 2", 2023, n=1069, accurate &7 Sénatrice —Senator, Québec

3.0 percentage points plus or minus, 19 times out of 20.




Current employment status

Atlantic Quebec Ontario Prairies BC
o (n=101) (n=250) (n=353) (n=210) (n=155)
£
;; 47.2% 55.5% 49.6% 51.8% 41.9%
[F=
:s: Men Women 18 to 34 35 to 54 55 plus
5 (n=567) (n=499) (n=195) (n=362) (n=512)
=
53.5% 47.1% 71.6% 66.3% 23.4%
Atlantic Quebec Ontario Prairies BC
m Working full-time, that is, 30 or more hours per week o (n=101) (n=250) (n=353) (n=210) (n=155)
B Working part-time, that is, less than 30 hours per week g
u Self-employed t'; 6.6% 7.8% 7.2% 9.6% 10.1%
Unemployed, but looking for work o
A student attending school full-time lén Men Women 18to 34 35to 54 55 plus
Retired 'g (n=567) (n=499) (n=195) (n=362) (n=512)
Not in the workforce [FULL-TIME HOMEMAKER, UNEMPLOYED, NOT LOOKING FOR WORK] ;

Other 6.7%

M Prefer not to answer

*Weighted to the true population proportion.
*Charts may not add up to 100 due to rounding.

Q — Which of the following categories best
describes your current employment status?
Are you... [Single select]

9.6%

Source: Nanos Research, RDD dual frame hybrid
telephone and online random survey, November 30t
to December 2™ 2023, n=1069, accurate 3.0
percentage points plus or minus, 19 times out of 20.

10.2%

6.6%
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Technological changes threatening
employment

2023 (78 7 30%

6% 12% 21%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

m Likely = Somewhat likely = Somewhat unlikely  ®m Unlikely = Unsure

*Weighted to the true population proportion.
*Charts may not add up to 100 due to rounding.

Source: Nanos Research, RDD dual frame hybrid telephone and , )
online random survey, November 30t" to December 29, 2023, Uhon. Diane Bellemare, ® NANOS

n=1069, accurate 3.0 percentage points plus or minus, 19 times sénatrice — Senator, Québec
out of 20.




Technology impacting threatening
employment

Q- According to experts, technological changes such as automation, artificial intelligence, online shopping and the sharing economy (e.g. UBER, Airbnb) and
climate change could have significant impacts on the job market. To what extent do the following statements apply to you personally? [ROTATE] [ONLY ASK IF
ANSWERED 1,2 OR 3IN Q1]

These changes threaten my job

> Atlantic Quebec Ontario Prairies BC
S (n=101) (n=250) (n=353) (n=210) (n=155)
=

>

® 83.6% 81.4% 76.4% 76.7% 74.0%
3
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§ Men Women 18 to 34 35to 54 55 plus
} (n=567) (n=499) (n=195) (n=362) (n=512)
k-

=

=)

77.7% 77.8% 75.7% 76.5% 82.1%

M Likely Somewhat likely
Somewhat unlikely | Unlikely
Unsure

*Weighted to the true population proportion.
*Charts may not add up to 100 due to rounding.

Source: Nanos Research, RDD dual frame hybrid telephone and
online random survey, November 30t to December 2", 2023,
n=1069, accurate 3.0 percentage points plus or minus, 19 times
out of 20.

,,;%;5 L’hon. Diane Bellemare,
W sénatrice — Senator, Québec ® NANOS




© NANOS RESEARCH

Technology impacting work tasks and
training

10% 27% 34% 4%

12% 23% 20%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

m Likely = Somewhat likely = Somewhat unlikely  ®m Unlikely = Unsure

*Weighted to the true population proportion.
*Charts may not add up to 100 due to rounding.

Source: Nanos Research, RDD dual frame hybrid telephone and

online random survey, November 30t to December 2"9, 2023, Lhon. Diane Bellemare, ® NANOS
n=1069, accurate 3.0 percentage points plus or minus, 19 times sénatrice — Senator, Québec
out of 20.




Technology impacting work tasks and

training

Q - According to experts, technological changes such as automation, artificial intelligence, online shopping and the sharing economy (e.g. UBER, Airbnb) and
climate change could have significant impacts on the job market. To what extent do the following statements apply to you personally? [ROTATE] [ONLY ASK IF

ANSWERED 1,2 OR 3 IN Q1]
These changes will affect my work tasks, and | will need training

- Atlantic
[ (n=101)
=
=)
5 72.6%
3
Q
5 Men
S (n=567)
2
=
=) 60.8%
M Likely Somewhat likely
Somewhat unlikely m Unlikely
Unsure

*Weighted to the true population proportion.
*Charts may not add up to 100 due to rounding.

Quebec
(n=250)

51.2%

Women
(n=499)

56.5%

Source: Nanos Research, RDD dual frame hybrid telephone and online
random survey, November 30" to December 2", 2023, n=1069,
accurate 3.0 percentage points plus or minus, 19 times out of 20.

Ontario
(n=353)

59.3%

18 to 34
(n=195)

55.3%

Prairies
(n=210)

59.6%

35 to 54
(n=362)

58.8%

sénatrice — Senator, Québec

BC
(n=155)

63.2%

55 plus
(n=512)

62.5%

(1) NANOS



Over one in four Canadians say they
have all the training they need,
which is consistent with the previous
wave of study in 2019, while the
proportion of those who say they
would be interested in taking training
has decreased slightly, and the
proportion of those who say they do
not want training has increased.
Younger Canadians aged 18 to 34 are
more likely to say they are interested
in taking training than older

Canadians aged 55 plus.

Q — Which statement best describes your situation?

Current training needs

2023

2019

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

B | have all the training | need

B | would be interested in taking training
| would be interested in taking training, but | do not have time for it
| would be interested in taking training, but | cannot afford it

B | do not want training
| don't know

*Weighted to the true population proportion.
*Charts may not add up to 100 due to rounding.

Source: Nanos Research, RDD dual frame hybrid telephone and online S L”hon..Diane BeIIemarE,’ @ NANOS
random survey, November 30t to December 2", 2023, n=1069, \&g#/ sénatrice — Senator, Québec
accurate 3.0 percentage points plus or minus, 19 times out of 20.




Current training needs

_ Atlantic Quebec Ontario HEES BC
) g (n=101) (n=250) (n=353) (n=210) (n=155)
€ 3
53 48.4% 48.2% 41.3% 45.1% 48.7%
23
s Men Women 18 to 34 35 to 54 55 plus
; § (n=567) (n=499) (n=195) (n=362) (n=512)
c Q
L o
= 46.6% 43.5% 30.4% 33.8% 63.5%
o _§° Atlantic Quebec Ontario Prairies BC
B | have all the training | need . _% (n=101) (n=250) (n=353) (n=210) (n=155)
® | would be interested in taking training i e
3£ 46.7% 46.1% 49.9% 51.1% 46.4%
| would be interested in taking training, but | do not have time for it ]
) ) ) o ) o= Men Women 18 to 34 35to 54 55 plus
| would be interested in taking training, but | cannot afford it 3 g (n=567) (n=499) (n=195) (n=362) (n=512)
B | do not want training = §
£ 47.7% 49.4% 66.1% 59.8% 28.2%

| don't know

*Weighted to the true population proportion.
*Charts may not add up to 100 due to rounding.

telephone and online random survey, November 30t to
December 2", 2023, n=1069, accurate 3.0 percentage Y
points plus or minus, 19 times out of 20.

situation?

L’hon. Diane Bellemare, ® NANOS

sénatrice — Senator, Québec

Q - Which statement best describes your Source: Nanos Research, RDD dual frame hybrid é
v
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Agreement with statements on
workplace training

| should take training to improve my
computer skills (e.g. using internet tools)

16% 29%

I should take training to improve my
occupational skills

18% 22%

I need a skills assessment to better
identify my training needs

10% | 15% 12%

I should take training to improve my math
skills 8% 13% 13%

| should take training to improve my [1§ 9%
reading ability 5%

0% 20% 40%

H Agree I Somewhat agree m Somewhat disagree W Disagree ® Unsure

*Weighted to the true population proportion.
*Charts may not add up to 100 due to rounding.

and online random survey, November 30" to December 2"9, L',hon-_Diane Be"emare,,
2023, n=1069, accurate 3.0 percentage points plus or minus, sénatrice - Senator, Québec
19 times out of 20.

Source: Nanos Research, RDD dual frame hybrid telephone ®




20% 40% 60%

H Agree Somewhat agree Somewhat disagree M Disagree

*Weighted to the true population proportion.
*Charts may not add up to 100 due to rounding.

Q - To what extent do you agree or disagree with the
following statements? [RANDOMIZE]
| should take training to improve my reading ability.

Training to improve reading ability

» Atlantic Quebec Ontario HEIES BC
% (n=101) (n=250) (n=353) (n=210) (n=155)
g 7.2% 8.2% 10.7% 10.2% 8.3%
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8 111% 7.9% 14.1% 9.4% 6.5%
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.‘5”

85.5%

81.3% 88.5%

telephone and online random survey, November 30th
to December 2™, 2023, n=1069, accurate 3.0
percentage points plus or minus, 19 times out of 20.

L’hon. Diane Bellemare, ® NANOS

sénatrice — Senator, Québec

Source: Nanos Research, RDD dual frame hybrid é
N%
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20% 40% 60%

H Agree Somewhat agree Somewhat disagree M Disagree

*Weighted to the true population proportion.
*Charts may not add up to 100 due to rounding.

Q — To what extent do you agree or disagree with the
following statements? [RANDOMIZE]
I should take training to improve my math skills.

Training to improve math skills

» Atlantic Quebec Ontario Prairies BC
% (n=101) (n=250) (n=353) (n=210) (n=155)
g 18.9% 19.3% 20.2% 23.5% 20.0%
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% (n=567) (n=499) (n=195) (n=362) (n=512)
1}
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77.7%

62.1% 73.9%

Unsure

telephone and online random survey, November 30t
to December 2", 2023, n=1069, accurate 3.0
percentage points plus or minus, 19 times out of 20.

Source: Nanos Research, RDD dual frame hybrid é
v
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Training to improve computer skills

» Atlantic Quebec Ontario Prairies BC
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H Agree Somewhat agree Somewhat disagree M Disagree Unsure

*Weighted to the true population proportion.
*Charts may not add up to 100 due to rounding.

following statements? [RANDOMIZE] telephone and online random survey, November 30" hon. | ’
I should take training to improve my computer skills to December 2", 2023, n=1069, accurate 3.0 &gy sénatrice - Senator, Québec

(e.g. using Internet tools). percentage points plus or minus, 19 times out of 20.

Q- To what extent do you agree or disagree with the Source: Nanos Research, RDD dual frame hybrid %

L’hon. Diane Bellemare, @ NANOS



Training to improve occupational skills

» Atlantic Quebec Ontario HEIES BC
% (n=101) (n=250) (n=353) (n=210) (n=155)
g 39.9% 40.1% 38.7% 48.3% 38.9%
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H Agree Somewhat agree Somewhat disagree M Disagree Unsure

*Weighted to the true population proportion.
*Charts may not add up to 100 due to rounding.

Q- To what extent do you agree or disagree with the
following statements? [RANDOMIZE]

telephone and online random survey, November 30th hon. | ;
| should take training to improve my occupational to December 27¢, 2023, n=1069, accurate 3.0 ” sénatrice — Senator, Québec

skills. percentage points plus or minus, 19 times out of 20.

L’hon. Diane Bellemare, ® NANOS

Source: Nanos Research, RDD dual frame hybrid é
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20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

H Agree Somewhat agree Somewhat disagree M Disagree Unsure

*Weighted to the true population proportion.

*Charts may not add up to 100 due to rounding.

Q - To what extent do you agree or disagree with the
following statements? [RANDOMIZE]

I need a skills assessment to better identify my
training needs.

Need for a skills assessment

» Atlantic Quebec Ontario HEIES BC
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g 21.6% 27.1% 24.0% 28.5% 23.6%
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65.5%

67.8% 54.7% 63.5%

telephone and online random survey, November 30t
to December 2", 2023, n=1069, accurate 3.0 ¥ sénatrice - Senator, Québec
percentage points plus or minus, 19 times out of 20.

Source: Nanos Research, RDD dual frame hybrid %

L’hon. Diane Bellemare, @ NANOS



Nanos conducted an RDD dual frame (land- and cell-
lines) hybrid telephone and online random survey of
1,069 Canadians, 18 years of age or older, between
November 30t and December 2", 2023 as part of an
omnibus survey. Participants were randomly
recruited by telephone using live agents and
administered a survey online. The results were
statistically checked and weighted by age and gender
using the latest Census information and the sample is
geographically stratified to be representative of
Canada.

Individuals were randomly called using random digit
dialling with a maximum of five call backs.

The margin of error for a random survey of 1,069
Canadians is +3.0 percentage points, 19 times out of

20.

The research was commissioned by Senator
Bellemare and was conducted by Nanos Research.

Note: Charts may not add up to 100 due to rounding.
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Element

Description

Element

Description

Research sponsor

Population and Final
Sample Size

Source of Sample

Type of Sample

Margin of Error

Mode of Survey

Sampling Method Base

Demographics (Captured)

Fieldwork/Validation

Number of Calls

Time of Calls

Field Dates

Language of Survey

Standards

Senator Bellemare

1069 Randomly selected individuals.

Nanos Probability Panel

Probability

+3.0 percentage points, 19 times out of 20.

RDD dual frame (land- and cell-lines) hybrid telephone and
online omnibus survey

The sample included both land- and cell-lines RDD (Random
Digit Dialed) across Canada.

Atlantic Canada, Quebec, Ontario, Prairies, British Columbia;
Men and Women; 18 years and older.

Six digit postal code was used to validate geography.
Individuals were recruited using live interviews with live

supervision to validate work, the research questions were
administered online

Maximum of five call backs to those recruited.

Individuals recruited were called between 12-5:30 pm and
6:30-9:30pm local time for the respondent.

November 30t to December 2", 2023.

The survey was conducted in both English and French.

Nanos Research is a member of the Canadian Research Insights

Council (CRIC) and confirms that this research fully complies
with all CRIC Standards including the CRIC Public Opinion
Research Standards and Disclosure Requirements.
https://canadianresearchinsightscouncil.ca/standards/

Weighting of Data

Screening

Excluded
Demographics

Stratification

Estimated Response
Rate

Question Order

Question Content

Question Wording

Research/Data
Collection Supplier

Contact

The results were weighted by age and gender using the latest Census
information (2021) and the sample is geographically stratified to ensure
a distribution across all regions of Canada. See tables for full weighting
disclosure.

Screening ensured potential respondents did not work in the market
research industry, in the advertising industry, in the media or a political
party prior* to administering the survey to ensure the integrity of the
data. *Confirm if applicable

Individuals younger than 18 years old; individuals without land or cell
lines, and individuals without internet access could not participate.

By age and gender using the latest Census information (2021) and the
sample is geographically stratified to be representative of Canada.
Smaller areas such as Atlantic Canada were marginally oversampled to
allow for a minimum regional sample.

15 percent, consistent with industry norms.

Question order in the preceding report reflects the order in which they
appeared in the original questionnaire.

Topics on the omnibus ahead of the survey content included: views on
political issues, views on economic issues, views on the carbon tax,
election timing, preferred political party leaders, cultural events and
holiday spending.

The questions in the preceding report are written exactly as they were
asked to individuals.

Nanos Research

Contact Nanos Research for more information or with any concerns or
questions.

http://www.nanos.co

Telephone:(613) 234-4666 ext. 237

Email: info@nanosresearch.com.

310N TVIOINHO4l


https://canadianresearchinsightscouncil.ca/standards/
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nanos dimap analytika

(WnaNos  dimap

Ethic

As one of North America’s premier market and public opinion research firms, we put
strategic intelligence into the hands of decision makers. The majority of our work is for
private sector and public facing organizations and ranges from market studies, managing
reputation through to leveraging data intelligence. Nanos Research offers a vertically
integrated full service quantitative and qualitative research practice to attain the highest
standards and the greatest control over the research process. www.nanos.co

This international joint venture between dimap and Nanos brings together top research

and data experts from North American and Europe to deliver exceptional data intelligence

to clients. The team offers data intelligence services ranging from demographic and
sentiment microtargeting; consumer sentiment identification and decision conversion;
and, data analytics and profiling for consumer persuasion. www.nanosdimap.com

Ethic Strategies was created by the founding partners of PAA Advisory and the Nanos
Research Corporation, both recognized leaders in research, advocacy, and advisory. Ethic
provides bespoke strategic counsel, advice, and communications strategies to
organizations facing serious issues. www.ethicstrategies.com
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http://www.nanos.co/
http://dimap.de/en/HOMEen
http://nanos.co/
http://www.nanosdimap.com/
https://paainc.ca/
https://nanos.co/
http://www.ethicstrategies.com/

Any questions?

D]

Nanos Research
(613) 234-4666, ext. 237
ea@nanosresearch.com

For more information on the firm, please visit www.nanos.co
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NANOS IS YOUR GO-TO HIGH-STAKES RESEARCH PARTNER.

Delivering world-class solutions since 1987,

we are the leader in high velocity data insights and visualization.

Market | Consumer| Reputation| Policy| Insight

For more information about our services, please visit us at:
WWW.Nanos.co
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(1) NANOS

2023-2492 —Senator Bellemare — STAT SHEET

Region Gender Age
Canada British 18to  35to 55
2023-12 Atlantic  Quebec  Ontario  Prairies Columbia Male Female  Other 34 54 plus
Question - Which of  Total Unwgt 1069 101 250 353 210 155 567 499 3 195 362 512
the following N
categories best Wgt N 1003 68 231 388 175 141 490 510 3 268 324 411
describes your . .
current Working full-time, % 50.1 47.2 55.5 49.6 51.8 41.9 53.5 47.1 71.6 66.3 23.4
that is, 30 or more
employment hours per week
status? Are you... P
[Single select] Working part-time, % 8.1 6.6 7.8 7.2 9.6 10.1 6.7 9.6 10.2 6.6 8.0
that is, less than 30
hours per week
Self-employed % 11.0 5.1 10.6 10.8 10.3 15.7 10.7 11.4 5.0 11.8 14.3
Unemployed, but % 2.3 6.5 13 1.8 2.9 25 2.2 2.1 3.2 3.8 0.5
looking for work
A student attending % 0.9 0.0 0.4 1.1 0.8 1.6 1.1 0.7 33 0.0 0.0
school full-time
Retired % 214 28.8 20.1 224 19.1 20.0 21.0 21.9 0.0 2.5 50.1
Not in the % 3.0 0.0 2.9 4.2 2.3 1.8 1.6 4.3 2.7 5.5 1.1
workforce [FULL-
TIME
HOMEMAKER,
UNEMPLOYED, NOT
LOOKING FOR
WORK]
Other % 23 5.2 14 2.0 2.0 3.5 2.0 2.4 3.1 1.4 2.4
Prefer not to % 1.0 0.7 0.0 0.9 1.2 2.8 1.2 0.6 1.0 2.0 0.2
answer

According to experts, technological changes such as automation, artificial intelligence, online shopping and the sharing economy (e.g. UBER, Airbnb) and climate change could have
significant impacts on the job market. To what extent do the following statements apply to you personally? [ROTATE]

Region Gender Age
Canada British 18to 35to 55
2023-12 Atlantic  Quebec  Ontario  Prairies Columbia Male Female  Other 34 54 plus
Question - These Total Unwgt 713 59 186 224 145 99 383 330 - 168 309 236
changes threaten N
my job [ONLY ASK Wgt N 692 39 171 263 126 94 346 346 - 230 274 188
IF ANSWERED 1,2 . o
OR3INQ1] Likely % 5.7 5.2 3.6 5.6 83 6.3 5.9 54 6.0 6.7 3.8
Somewhat likely % 13.6 8.8 11.4 15.4 11.4 17.3 13.6 13.6 16.1 13.4 10.9
Somewhat unlikely % 30.1 20.6 314 31.7 29.3 28.5 28.7 31.6 334 30.6 25.5
Unlikely % 47.6 63.0 50.0 44.6 47.4 45.5 49.0 46.3 42.4 45.8 56.7
Unsure % 3.0 2.4 3.6 2.6 3.6 2.4 2.8 3.2 2.2 3.5 3.2

Nanos conducted an RDD dual frame (land- and cell- lines) hybrid telephone and online random survey of 1,069 Canadians, 18 years of age or older, between
November 30" and December 2", 2023. The margin of error this survey is +3.0 percentage points, 19 times out of 20. *Columns under 30 are shaded due to small

sample size.
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According to experts, technological changes such as automation, artificial intelligence, online shopping and the sharing economy (e.g. UBER, Airbnb) and climate change could have
significant impacts on the job market. To what extent do the following statements apply to you personally? [ROTATE]

Region Gender Age
Canada British 18to 35to 55
2023-12 Atlantic  Quebec  Ontario  Prairies Columbia Male Female  Other 34 54 plus
Question - These Total Unwgt 715 59 187 224 146 99 383 332 - 168 309 238
changes will affect N
my I‘lNork ;aSkSr and wgt N 694 39 172 263 126 94 346 348 - 230 274 190
| will need training . o
[ONLY ASK IF Likely % 10.3 8.2 11.1 11.4 9.7 7.2 10.8 9.8 13.2 9.4 8.0
ANSWERED 1,2 0R  Somewhat likely % 27.0 16.8 33.4 25.2 26.0 261 25.0 29.0 284 276 245
3INQ1] Somewhat unlikely % 24.3 28.9 235 25.5 22.3 23.4 25.7 23.0 29.3 222 213
Unlikely % 34.3 43.6 27.7 33.8 374 39.8 35.2 335 26.0 36.6 41.1
Unsure % 4.1 2.4 4.3 4.1 4.7 3.4 3.4 4.7 3.1 4.2 5.0
Region Gender Age
Canada British 18to 35to 55
2023-12 Atlantic  Quebec  Ontario  Prairies Columbia Male Female  Other 34 54 plus
Question - Which Total Unwgt 1069 101 250 353 210 155 567 499 3 195 362 512
statement best N
d_ESC”_bes? your wgtN 1003 68 231 388 175 141 490 510 3 268 324 411
situation? I have all the % 28.4 236 35.2 249 263 317 314 25.2 41 246 342
training | need
| would be % 29.1 26.1 33.6 29.3 26.0 26.3 29.8 28.6 36.1 314 22.6
interested in taking
training
| would be % 6.8 55 3.8 7.9 10.0 54 8.5 5.3 11.1 9.9 1.6
interested in taking
training, but | do
not have time for it
| would be % 12.6 15.1 8.7 12.8 15.0 14.7 9.5 15.6 18.9 18.5 4.0
interested in taking
training, but |
cannot afford it
| do not want % 16.7 24.8 13.0 16.5 18.8 17.0 15.1 18.3 6.3 9.2 29.4
training
| don’t know % 6.4 4.9 5.7 8.7 3.8 5.0 5.7 7.1 3.5 6.4 8.2
To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements? [RANDOMIZE]
Region Gender Age
Canada British 18to 35to 55
2023-12 Atlantic  Quebec  Ontario  Prairies Columbia Male Female  Other 34 54 plus
Question - | should Total Unwgt 1069 101 250 353 210 155 567 499 3 195 362 512
take training to N
improve my WgtN 1003 68 231 388 175 141 490 510 3 268 324 411
reading ability. Agree % 41 2.8 2.8 45 43 55 4.9 3.4 8.0 44 13
Somewhat agree % 53 4.4 5.4 6.1 5.9 2.8 6.2 4.5 6.0 49 5.2
Somewhat disagree % 9.3 143 11.9 8.3 8.8 6.2 11.4 7.4 12.5 10.8 6.0
Disagree % 77.8 77.7 73.8 77.2 79.5 83.8 74.2 81.1 68.8 77.7 83.7
Unsure % 3.5 0.8 6.1 3.9 1.5 1.7 3.3 3.6 4.6 2.1 3.8

Nanos conducted an RDD dual frame (land- and cell- lines) hybrid telephone and online random survey of 1,069 Canadians, 18 years of age or older, between
November 30" and December 2", 2023. The margin of error this survey is +3.0 percentage points, 19 times out of 20. *Columns under 30 are shaded due to small
sample size.
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To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements? [RANDOMIZE]

Region Gender Age
Canada British 18 to 35to 55
2023-12 Atlantic  Quebec  Ontario  Prairies Columbia Male Female  Other 34 54 plus
Question - | should Total Unwgt 1069 101 250 353 210 155 567 499 3 195 362 512
take training to N
improve my math Wgt N 1003 68 231 388 175 141 490 510 3 268 324 411
skills. Agree % 7.9 8.7 6.3 75 9.3 9.4 7.6 83 148 78 35
Somewhat agree % 12.5 10.3 13.0 12.7 14.2 10.6 10.9 14.0 18.1 15.6 6.5
Somewhat disagree % 13.5 14.3 15.0 12.4 16.0 10.6 15.6 11.5 15.6 17.2 9.2
Disagree % 61.5 61.9 61.7 62.3 56.2 65.2 62.1 60.9 46.5 56.7 75.1
Unsure % 4.5 4.8 4.0 5.1 4.3 4.1 3.8 5.3 5.0 2.7 5.7
To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements? [RANDOMIZE]
Region Gender Age
Canada British 18to 35to 55
2023-12 Atlantic  Quebec  Ontario  Prairies Columbia Male  Female  Other 34 54 plus
Question - | should Total Unwgt 1069 101 250 353 210 155 567 499 3 195 362 512
take training to N
improve my- Wgt N 1003 68 231 388 175 141 490 510 3 268 324 411
f;gm‘;i;j:’!fmet Agree % 16.0 9.9 14.9 14.7 19.4 197 172 14.9 189 174 129
tools). Somewhat agree % 28.9 24.2 26.5 323 27.8 27.5 27.2 30.8 28.7 30.6 27.8
Somewhat disagree % 13.6 16.8 17.9 11.5 10.5 14.9 14.8 12.6 17.9 14.2 10.4
Disagree % 38.1 47.0 36.7 36.9 41.5 35.5 38.1 37.8 31.6 35.9 44.1
Unsure % 3.3 2.0 3.9 4.6 0.8 2.4 2.8 3.8 2.8 1.9 4.7
To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements? [RANDOMIZE]
Region Gender Age
Canada British 18to 35to 55
2023-12 Atlantic  Quebec  Ontario  Prairies Columbia Male  Female  Other 34 54 plus
Question - | should Total Unwgt 1069 101 250 353 210 155 567 499 3 195 362 512
take training to N
improve my Wgt N 1003 68 231 388 175 141 490 510 3 268 324 411
occupational skills. % 183 209 15.2 16.5 24.0 199 173 19.4 342 210 58
Somewhat agree % 225 19.0 249 22.1 243 19.0 24.4 20.6 30.1 315 10.4
Somewhat disagree % 9.3 9.7 15.3 7.8 9.3 3.7 11.4 7.4 10.3 12.9 6.0
Disagree % 42.9 47.1 35.3 45.6 38.1 52.0 40.5 45.1 18.2 30.2 69.0
Unsure % 6.9 3.3 9.3 7.9 4.3 5.4 6.4 7.5 7.2 4.4 8.8

Nanos conducted an RDD dual frame (land- and cell- lines) hybrid telephone and online random survey of 1,069 Canadians, 18 years of age or older, between
November 30" and December 2", 2023. The margin of error this survey is +3.0 percentage points, 19 times out of 20. *Columns under 30 are shaded due to small

sample size.
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To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements? [RANDOMIZE]

Region Gender Age
Canada British 18 to 35to 55
2023-12 Atlantic  Quebec  Ontario  Prairies Columbia Male Female  Other 34 54 plus
Question - | need a Total Unwgt 1069 101 250 353 210 155 567 499 3 195 362 512
skills assessment to N
better identify my Wgt N 1003 68 231 388 175 141 490 510 3 268 324 411
training needs.
Agree % 10.1 8.4 10.4 9.1 11.3 11.7 11.2 8.9 17.1 12.3 3.7
Somewhat agree % 15.2 13.3 16.7 15.0 17.2 11.9 15.2 15.3 22.2 18.0 8.4
Somewhat disagree % 11.7 6.4 16.9 10.8 9.8 10.4 13.3 10.2 13.8 15.8 7.0
Disagree % 55.0 61.4 48.9 55.2 56.0 60.4 52.2 57.6 40.9 47.7 70.0
Unsure % 8.0 10.5 7.2 10.0 5.8 5.6 8.0 8.1 5.9 6.2 10.9

Nanos conducted an RDD dual frame (land- and cell- lines) hybrid telephone and online random survey of 1,069 Canadians, 18 years of age or older, between
November 30" and December 2", 2023. The margin of error this survey is +3.0 percentage points, 19 times out of 20. *Columns under 30 are shaded due to small
sample size.
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Which of the following best describes yourself?

A second-
A first- generation
A Canadian generation Canadian
citizen born in Canadian citizen born in
Canada, and all citizen born in Canada (at
my parents Canada (at least one
and An immigrant least one grandparent
grandparents (born in parent born in bornin
Canada 2023- were born in another another another Prefer not to
12 Canada country) country) country) say
Question - Which of the Total Unwgt 1067 505 147 194 214 7
following categories best N
desclfibes your current Wgt N 1001 461 147 193 193 7
?A
employment status? Are Working full-time, that is, % 50.1 516 489 50.1 487
you... [Single select]
30 or more hours per week
Working part-time, that is, % 8.0 6.9 7.1 8.6 10.8
less than 30 hours per week
Self-employed % 11.0 10.5 8.1 11.6 12.7
Unemployed, but looking % 2.3 2.5 3.6 0.6 2.5
for work
A student attending school % 0.9 0.2 2.8 0.5 13
full-time
Retired % 214 22.0 239 18.1 21.9
Not in the workforce [FULL- % 3.0 2.2 4.1 5.7 0.8
TIME HOMEMAKER,
UNEMPLOYED, NOT
LOOKING FOR WORK]
Other % 23 27 0.7 3.8 1.2
Prefer not to answer % 1.0 1.6 0.7 0.9 0.0

According to experts, technological changes such as automation, artificial intelligence, online shopping and the sharing economy (e.g. UBER, Airbnb) and climate change could have

significant impacts on the job market. To what extent do the following statements apply to you personally? [ROTATE]

Which of the following best describes yourself?

A second-
A first- generation
A Canadian generation Canadian
citizen born in Canadian citizen born in
Canada, and all citizen born in Canada (at
my parents Canada (at least one
and An immigrant least one grandparent
grandparents (born in parent born in born in
Canada 2023- were born in another another another Prefer not to
12 Canada country) country) country) say
Question - These changes Total Unwgt 711 339 88 132 147 5
threaten my job [ONLY ASK N
IF ANSWERED 1,2 OR 3 IN wgt N 690 315 9% 136 140 5
1
il Likely % 5.7 5.0 8.6 2.4 8.6
Somewhat likely % 13.6 12.6 21.3 13.4 10.6
Somewhat unlikely % 30.2 325 27.8 31.8 24.9
Unlikely % 47.5 46.7 38.6 48.9 54.9
Unsure % 3.0 3.2 3.7 3.4 1.1

Nanos conducted an RDD dual frame (land- and cell- lines) hybrid telephone and online random survey of 1,069 Canadians, 18 years of age or older, between
November 30" and December 2"¢, 2023. The margin of error this survey is +3.0 percentage points, 19 times out of 20. *Columns under 30 are shaded due to small

sample size.
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According to experts, technological changes such as automation, artificial intelligence, online shopping and the sharing economy (e.g. UBER, Airbnb) and climate change could have
significant impacts on the job market. To what extent do the following statements apply to you personally? [ROTATE]

Which of the following best describes yourself?

A second-
A first- generation
A Canadian generation Canadian
citizen born in Canadian citizen born in
Canada, and all citizen born in Canada (at
my parents Canada (at least one
and An immigrant least one grandparent
grandparents (born in parent born in born in
Canada 2023- were born in another another another Prefer not to
12 Canada country) country) country) say
Question - These changes Total Unwgt 713 340 88 132 148 5
will affect my work tasks, N
[a"d I will need training Wet N 692 316 94 136 140 5
ONLY ASK IF ANSWERED
H 0y
1,20R3IN Q1] Likely % 10.3 9.5 13.2 11.2 9.6
Somewhat likely % 27.1 29.6 30.9 235 23.2
Somewhat unlikely % 24.3 24.9 23.6 27.9 18.8
Unlikely % 34.2 32.0 28.0 32.2 46.1
Unsure % 4.1 4.1 4.2 5.2 2.2
Which of the following best describes yourself?
A second-
A first- generation
A Canadian generation Canadian
citizen born in Canadian citizen born in
Canada, and all citizen born in Canada (at
my parents Canada (at least one
and An immigrant least one grandparent
grandparents (born in parent born in born in
Canada 2023- were born in another another another Prefer not to
12 Canada country) country) country) say
Question - Which Total Unwgt 1067 505 147 194 214 7
statement best describes N
your situation? wgt N 1001 461 147 193 193 7
I have all the training | need % 28.3 28.8 24.6 283 30.0
I would be interested in % 29.1 30.8 28.5 25.1 29.7
taking training
| would be interested in % 6.8 6.9 6.2 7.3 6.8
taking training, but | do not
have time for it
| would be interested in % 12.7 11.3 17.0 15.3 10.1
taking training, but | cannot
afford it
| do not want training % 16.7 17.7 16.8 16.0 15.4
| don’t know % 6.4 4.5 7.0 7.9 8.0

Nanos conducted an RDD dual frame (land- and cell- lines) hybrid telephone and online random survey of 1,069 Canadians, 18 years of age or older, between
November 30" and December 2"¢, 2023. The margin of error this survey is +3.0 percentage points, 19 times out of 20. *Columns under 30 are shaded due to small
sample size.
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To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements? [RANDOMIZE]

Which of the following best describes yourself?

A second-
A first- generation
generation Canadian
Canadian citizen born in
A Canadian citizen citizen born in Canada (at
born in Canada, An Canada (at least one
and all my parents immigrant least one grandparent
and grandparents (bornin parent born in born in
Canada 2023- were born in another another another Prefer not to
12 Canada country) country) country) say
Question - | should take Total Unwgt 1067 505 147 194 214
training to improve my N
reading ability. Wegt N 1001 461 147 193 193
Agree % 4.1 4.1 6.9 5.3 1.1
Somewhat agree % 53 43 5.6 6.9 5.7
Somewhat disagree % 9.3 11.3 11.8 6.2 6.4
Disagree % 77.7 76.2 70.7 80.4 83.9
Unsure % 3.5 4.1 5.0 1.2 3.0
To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements? [RANDOMIZE]
Which of the following best describes yourself?
A second-
A first- generation
A Canadian generation Canadian
citizen born in Canadian citizen born in
Canada, and all citizen born in Canada (at
my parents Canada (at least one
and An immigrant least one grandparent
grandparents (born in parent born in bornin
Canada 2023- were born in another another another Prefer not to
12 Canada country) country) country) say
Question - | should take Total Unwgt 1067 505 147 194 214 7
training to improve my N
math skills. wgt N 1001 461 147 193 193 7
Agree % 7.9 7.6 9.3 8.6 7.2
Somewhat agree % 12.6 129 9.5 133 133
Somewhat disagree % 135 15.7 17.4 7.4 10.5
Disagree % 61.4 59.6 55.8 67.7 64.6
Unsure % 4.6 4.2 8.0 3.1 4.5

Nanos conducted an RDD dual frame (land- and cell- lines) hybrid telephone and online random survey of 1,069 Canadians, 18 years of age or older, between
November 30" and December 2"¢, 2023. The margin of error this survey is +3.0 percentage points, 19 times out of 20. *Columns under 30 are shaded due to small

sample size.
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To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements? [RANDOMIZE]

Which of the following best describes yourself?

A second-
A first- generation
A Canadian generation Canadian
citizen born in Canadian citizen born in
Canada, and all citizen born in Canada (at
my parents Canada (at least one
and An immigrant least one grandparent
grandparents (born in parent born in born in
Canada 2023- were born in another another another Prefer not to
12 Canada country) country) country) say
Question - | should take Total Unwgt 1067 505 147 194 214
training to improve my N
computer Skli”s (e-g. using Wgt N 1001 461 147 193 193
Int: t t .
nternet tools) Agree % 15.9 16.3 16.5 14.2 16.9
Somewhat agree % 29.0 29.8 25.1 334 25.2
Somewhat disagree % 13.6 14.4 16.4 11.0 11.9
Disagree % 38.2 35.9 37.0 39.6 431
Unsure % 3.3 3.6 5.0 1.8 2.9
To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements? [RANDOMIZE]
Which of the following best describes yourself?
A second-
A first- generation
A Canadian generation Canadian
citizen born in Canadian citizen born in
Canada, and all citizen born in Canada (at
my parents Canada (at least one
and An immigrant least one grandparent
grandparents (born in parent born in bornin
Canada 2023- were born in another another another Prefer not to
12 Canada country) country) country) say
Question - | should take Total Unwgt 1067 505 147 194 214
training to improve my N
occupational skills. wgt N 1001 461 147 193 193
Agree % 18.3 18.5 19.3 19.4 16.0
Somewhat agree % 22,5 21.4 23.4 21.9 25.4
Somewhat disagree % 9.3 13.6 6.4 5.8 4.2
Disagree % 43.0 40.4 413 45.7 47.9
Unsure % 6.9 6.1 9.6 7.2 6.5

Nanos conducted an RDD dual frame (land- and cell- lines) hybrid telephone and online random survey of 1,069 Canadians, 18 years of age or older, between
November 30" and December 2"¢, 2023. The margin of error this survey is +3.0 percentage points, 19 times out of 20. *Columns under 30 are shaded due to small
sample size.
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To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements? [RANDOMIZE]

Which of the following best describes yourself?

A second-
A first- generation
A Canadian generation Canadian
citizen born in Canadian citizen born in
Canada, and citizen born in Canada (at
all my parents Canada (at least one
and An immigrant least one grandparent
grandparents (borniin parent born in born in
Canada 2023- were born in another another another Prefer not to
12 Canada country) country) country) say
Question - | need a skills Total Unwgt 1067 505 147 194 214
assessment to better N
identify my training needs. Wgt N 1001 461 147 193 193
Agree % 10.1 7.9 17.6 11.3 8.2
Somewhat agree % 15.2 15.4 16.0 14.6 15.3
Somewhat disagree % 11.7 12.3 121 12.2 8.7
Disagree % 54.9 55.7 43.7 54.9 62.7
Unsure % 8.1 8.7 10.6 7.0 5.0

Nanos conducted an RDD dual frame (land- and cell- lines) hybrid telephone and online random survey of 1,069 Canadians, 18 years of age or older, between
November 30" and December 2"¢, 2023. The margin of error this survey is +3.0 percentage points, 19 times out of 20. *Columns under 30 are shaded due to small
sample size.
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According to experts, technological changes such as automation, artificial intelligence, online shopping and the sharing economy (e.g. UBER, Airbnb) and climate change could have
significant impacts on the job market. To what extent do the following statements apply to you personally? [ROTATE]

Which of the following categories best describes your current employment status? Are you...

Not in the
Working Working workforce
full-time, part-time, [FULL-TIME
that is, 30 that is, less A student HOMEMAKER, Prefer
or more than 30 Unemployed, attending UNEMPLOYED, not to
Canada hours per hours per Self- but looking school Retire NOT LOOKING answe
2023-12 week week employed for work full-time d FOR WORK] Other r
Question - Total Unwgt N 713 504 85 124 - - - - - -
T:ese Wgt N 692 502 79 110 - - - - - -
changes .
threaten my Likely % 5.7 5.6 5.5 6.2
job [ONLY Somewhat % 13.6 13.5 13.0 14.5
ASK IF likely
ANSWERED Somewhat % 30.1 314 21.2 30.8
1,20R3IN unlikely
Q1] Unlikely % 476 46.2 59.1 45.8
Unsure % 3.0 33 13 2.8

According to experts, technological changes such as automation, artificial intelligence, online shopping and the sharing economy (e.g. UBER, Airbnb) and climate change could have
significant impacts on the job market. To what extent do the following statements apply to you personally? [ROTATE]

Which of the following categories best describes your current employment status? Are you...

Working Working
full-time, part- Not in the
that is, time, workforce
300r that is, A [FULL-TIME
more less than student HOMEMAKER,
hours 30 hours Unemployed,  attending UNEMPLOYED, Prefer
Canada per per Self- but looking school NOT LOOKING not to
2023-12 week week employed for work full-time Retired FOR WORK] Other  answer
Question - These Total Unwgt 715 504 85 124 - - 2 - - -
changes will affect N
m\gWOV':I taSer Wgt N 694 502 79 110
and | will nee . o
training [ONLY Likely % 10.3 10.1 10.8 10.8
ASK IF ANSWERED Somewhat likely % 27.0 26.5 295 28.1
1,20R3INQ1] Somewhat % 24.3 25.7 14.0 25.0
unlikely
Unlikely % 343 333 44.5 31.6
Unsure % 4.1 4.4 1.3 4.5

Nanos conducted an RDD dual frame (land- and cell- lines) hybrid telephone and online random survey of 1,069 Canadians, 18 years of age or older, between
November 30™ and December 2", 2023. The margin of error this survey is +3.0 percentage points, 19 times out of 20. *Columns under 30 are shaded due to small

sample size.
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Which of the following categories best describes your current employment status? Are you...

Working Working

full-time, part- Not in the
that is, time, workforce
30or that is, [FULL-TIME
more less than A student HOMEMAKER,
hours 30 hours Unemployed,  attending UNEMPLOYED, Prefer
Canada per per Self- but looking school NOT LOOKING not to
2023-12 week week employed for work full-time Retired FOR WORK] Other  answer
Question - Which Total Unwgt 1069 504 87 124 23 6 263 28 24 10
statement best N
describes your Wgt N 1003 502 82 110 23 9 215 30 23 10
situation?
I have all the % 28.4 27.3 27.9 36.0
training | need
| would be % 29.1 39.4 335 30.8

interested in

taking training

| would be % 6.8 10.3 4.8 7.0
interested in

taking training,

but I do not have

time for it

| would be % 12.6 13.0 15.3 16.6
interested in

taking training,

but | cannot
afford it
| do not want % 16.7 3.7 15.2 5.2
training
| don’t know % 6.4 6.2 3.3 4.4
To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements? [RANDOMIZE]
Which of the following categories best describes your current employment status? Are you...
Working
full- Working
time, part- Not in the
that s, time, workforce
300r that s, A [FULL-TIME
more less than student HOMEMAKER,
hours 30 hours Unemployed, attending UNEMPLOYED, Prefer
Canada per per Self- but looking school NOT LOOKING not to
2023-12 week week employed for work full-time Retired FOR WORK] Other  answer
Question - | Total Unwgt 1069 504 87 124 23 6 263 28 24 10
should take N
.training to Wgt N 1003 502 82 110 23 9 215 30 23 10
fmprove my Agree % 41 46 45 2.8 06
reading ability.
Somewhat agree % 53 4.4 10.8 5.8 5.1
Somewhat % 9.3 12.7 10.3 2.2 6.1
disagree
Disagree % 77.8 74.3 72.2 88.3
Unsure % 3.5 3.9 2.1 0.9

Nanos conducted an RDD dual frame (land- and cell- lines) hybrid telephone and online random survey of 1,069 Canadians, 18 years of age or older, between
November 30™ and December 2", 2023. The margin of error this survey is +3.0 percentage points, 19 times out of 20. *Columns under 30 are shaded due to small
sample size.
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To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements? [RANDOMIZE]

Which of the following categories best describes your current employment status? Are you...

Working Working
full-time, part- Not in the
that is, time, workforce
300r that is, [FULL-TIME
more less than A student HOMEMAKER,
hours 30 hours Unemployed, attending UNEMPLOYED, Prefer
Canada per per Self- but looking school NOT LOOKING not to
2023-12 week week employed for work full-time Retired FOR WORK] Other  answer
Question - | Total Unwgt 1069 504 87 124 23 6 263 28 24 10
should take N
training to ) Wgt N 1003 502 82 110 23 9 215 30 23 10
aarove my math — pgree % 7.9 93 148 41 26
Somewhat agree % 125 14.5 14.6 15.6 6.5
Somewhat % 13.5 17.1 6.0 9.5 9.4
disagree
Disagree % 61.5 54.5 61.7 68.1
Unsure % 4.5 4.6 2.8 2.6
To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements? [RANDOMIZE]
Which of the following categories best describes your current employment status? Are you...
Working
full- Working
time, part- Not in the
that is, time, workforce
300r that s, A [FULL-TIME
more less than student HOMEMAKER,
hours 30 hours Unemployed, attending UNEMPLOYED, Prefer
Canada per per Self- but looking school NOT LOOKING not to
2023-12 week week employed for work full-time Retired FOR WORK] Other  answer
Question - | Total Unwgt 1069 504 87 124 23 6 263 28 24 10
should take N
training to wgt N 1003 502 82 110 23 9 215 30 23 10
improve my. Agree % 16.0 16.2 17.6 15.0 13.2
computer skills
(e.g. using Somewhat agree % 28.9 28.9 29.2 26.0 29.3
Internet tools). Somewhat % 13.6 14.7 20.9 16.0 9.7
disagree
Disagree % 38.1 374 31.4 40.3 41.0
Unsure % 3.3 3.0 1.0 2.6 6.8

Nanos conducted an RDD dual frame (land- and cell- lines) hybrid telephone and online random survey of 1,069 Canadians, 18 years of age or older, between
November 30™ and December 2", 2023. The margin of error this survey is +3.0 percentage points, 19 times out of 20. *Columns under 30 are shaded due to small
sample size.
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To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements? [RANDOMIZE]

Which of the following categories best describes your current employment status? Are you...

Working Working
full-time, part- Not in the
that is, time, workforce
30or that s, [FULL-TIME
more less than A student HOMEMAKER,
hours 30 hours Unemployed, attending UNEMPLOYED, Prefer
Canada per per Self- but looking school NOT LOOKING not to
2023-12 week week employed for work full-time Retired FOR WORK] Other  answer
Question - | Total Unwgt 1069 504 87 124 23 6 263 28 24 10
should take N
training to WegtN 1003 502 82 110 23 9 215 30 23 10
improve my Agree % 183 21.0 272 18.1 41
occupational
skills. Somewhat agree % 22.5 29.1 15.8 25.3 6.6
Somewhat % 9.3 11.9 12.0 7.7 4.0
disagree
Disagree % 42.9 31.9 38.2 45.1 74.4
Unsure % 6.9 6.2 6.8 3.8 10.9
To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements? [RANDOMIZE]
Which of the following categories best describes your current employment status? Are you...
Working Working
full-time, part- Not in the
that s, time, workforce
30o0r that is, A [FULL-TIME
more less than student HOMEMAKER,
hours 30 hours Unemployed, attending UNEMPLOYED, Prefer
Canada per per Self- but looking school NOT LOOKING not to
2023-12 week week employed for work full-time Retired FOR WORK] Other  answer
Question - | need Total Unwgt 1069 504 87 124 23 6 263 28 24 10
a skills assessment N
to better ide"ﬁf&/ Wegt N 1003 502 82 110 23 9 215 30 23 10
mytraining needs. e % 10.1 12.0 9.8 5.8 3.9
Somewhat agree % 15.2 17.0 243 15.8 6.0
Somewhat % 117 14.4 13.7 124 5.7
disagree
Disagree % 55.0 49.8 48.2 58.9
Unsure % 8.0 6.8 4.0 7.1

Nanos conducted an RDD dual frame (land- and cell- lines) hybrid telephone and online random survey of 1,069 Canadians, 18 years of age or older, between
November 30™ and December 2", 2023. The margin of error this survey is +3.0 percentage points, 19 times out of 20. *Columns under 30 are shaded due to small
sample size.
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